by other same-currency transactions. Hedge accounting

disclosures are included above.

At the balance sheet date, there were no contracted non-

GBP sales. Therefore there was no exposure to currency

risk or sensitivity of profit and equity in regard to the

exchange rate.

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow

risk exposures on long-term financing where commercially

viable. At 31 December 2020, the Group is exposed to

changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings

at variable interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for

the Group’s money market funds is considered immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and

equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates

of +/- 1% (2019: +/-1%). These changes are considered

to be reasonably possible based on observation of

current market conditions. The calculations are based

on a change in the average market interest rate for

each period, and the financial instruments held at each

reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest

rates. All other variables are held constant.

	 Profit for the year	 Equity

	 +1%	 -1%	 +1%	 -1%

31 December 2020	 (13)	 13	 -	 -

31 December 2019	 (15)	 15	 -	 -

62

Credit risk analysis

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge

an obligation to the Group. The group is exposed to

credit risk from financial assets including cash and cash

equivalents held at banks, trade and other receivables.

Credit risk management

The credit risk is managed on a group basis based on the

Group’s credit risk management policies and procedures.

The credit risk in respect of cash balances held with banks

and deposits with banks are managed via diversification of

bank deposits, and are only with major reputable financial

institutions.

[…]

executive Director of Billington Holdings Plc. All transactions were conducted on an arm’s length basis on normal trading

terms. At 31 December 2020 £59,000 (2019 - £nil) was owed to easi-edge Limited.

No other transactions took place with any companies with which the Group has common Directors during the year. There

were no outstanding balances with any such related parties at either the opening or closing balance sheet dates.

24. Joint ventures

The Group’s investment in joint ventures relates to an equal shareholding of £1 held in BS2 (2011) Limited which was

incorporated on 23 February 2011. The principal activity of BS2 (2011) Limited is that of design engineering, fabrication

and construction of structural steelwork and commenced trading on 1 November 2011.

The joint venture has been accounted for in the Group accounts using the equity accounting method.

The Group’s share of transactions and balances with BS2 (2011) Limited as at 31 December 2020 were as follows:

		  2020
		  £’000

Share of revenue		  -

Share of profit before taxation		  -

Share of profit after taxation		  -

Share of current assets		  3

Share of liabilities due within one year		  3

25. Reconciliation of financing activities

	 Cash and cash
	 equivalents	 Property loans	 Net cash
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

At 1 January 2019	 9,311	 (1,750)	 7,561

Cash flow	 8,545	 250	 8,795

At 31 December 2019	 17,856	 (1,500)	 16,356

Cash flow 	 (2,730)	 250	 (2,480)

At 31 December 2020	 15,126	 (1,250)	 13,876

69

Distribution Centre, Durham

70

Parent company statement of
financial position as at
31 December 2020
	 Note	 2020	 2019

		  £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Fixed assets

Tangible assets	 8		  8,435		  8,542

Investments	 9		  570		  570

			   9,005		  9,112

Current assets

Debtors falling due within one year	 11	 935		  1,128

Deferred tax		  51		  8

Cash at bank and in hand		  15,093		  17,854

		  16,079		  18,990

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	 12	 (8,442)		  (15,671)

Net current assets			   7,637		  3,319

Total assets less current liabilities			   16,642		  12,431